

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF IOWA

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 55

WHEREAS,

the Iowa Law Enforcement Academy Council was created through House File 260 enacted by the Sixty-second Iowa General Assembly, now Chapter 80B of the Code, 1995; and

WHEREAS.

the Council is comprised of individuals knowledgeable in the field of law enforcement and has been established as a policy-making body for the Law Enforcement Academy; and

WHEREAS,

drug investigations and narcotics enforcement is a priority of law enforcement in this state and with this administration; and

WHEREAS,

the United States Drug Enforcement Administration of the United States Department of Justice has in the past provided and continues to provide valuable assistance to the state in training law enforcement officials in Iowa.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Terry E. Branstad, Governor of the State of Iowa, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and laws of the State of Iowa, do hereby appoint the resident agent-in-charge of the Des Moines office of the United States Drug Enforcement Administration as an ex-officio, non-voting member of the Iowa Law Enforcement Academy Council effective with the date of this order and to expire on April 30, 1999.

> This Executive Order shall become effective immediately upon its execution. Copies shall be provided to the Director of the Iowa Law Enforcement Academy and to the resident agentin-charge of the Des Moines office of the United States Drug Enforcement Administration.

> > IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Iowa to be affixed. Done at Des Moines this 22nd day of June in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred ninety-five.